The Group's interest rate risk arises primarily from investments in long term interest bearing financial instruments, due to the
potential fluctuations in interest rates.  In order to minimise exposure to this risk, the Group invests in a diverse range of
instruments with varying degrees of potential returns.  The purpose of this is to ensure that any potential interest rate losses are
counteracted by guaranteed interest payments.

As at 31 December 2015 if interest rates decreased/ increased by 1% with all other variables held constant, equity would have
been $282,000 higher/ $282,000 lower (2014: $282,000/ $282,000) as a result of an increase/ decrease in the fair value of the
debt security.  In regards to the movement of the investment interest rate of 1%, equity would have been $1,448,000 higher/
$1,448,000 lower (2014: $1,397,100/ $1,397,100) as a result of an increase/ decrease in the fair value of the investment security.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign
exchange risk and other price risk.

Charles Sturt University 2015 ANNUAL REPORT PAGE 102

Charles Sturt University
ABN: 83 878 708 551

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015

28 Financial Risk Management continued

a) Market risk continued

45

31 December 2015 Interest rate risk Other price risk
-1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount
$'000s

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank 66,500 (665) (665) 665 665 - - - -
Accounts Receivable 812 (8) (8) 8 8 - - - -
Available for sale investments 144,820 (1,448) (1,448) 1,448 1,448 (14,482) (14,482) 14,482 14,482
Held to maturity 25,000 (250) (250) 250 250 - - - -

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 28,188 282 282 (282) (282) 2,819 2,819 (2,819) (2,819)

Total increase/(decrease) (2,089) (2,089) 2,089 2,089 (11,663) (11,663) 11,663 11,663

31 December 2014 Interest rate risk Other price risk
-1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount
$'000s

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank 18,439 (184) (184) 184 184 - - - -
Accounts Receivable 928 (9) (9) 9 9 - - - -
Financial assets - Available for sale 137,697 (1,379) (1,379) 1,379 1,379 (13,791) (13,791) 13,791 13,791
Financial assets - Held to maturity 50,000 (500) (500) 500 500 - - - -

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 19,208 - - - - - - - -

Borrowings 28,239 282 282 (282) (282) 2,823 2,823 (2,823) (2,823)

Total increase/(decrease) (1,790) (1,790) 1,790 1,790 (10,968) (10,968) 10,968 10,968

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a contracting party will not complete its obligations under a financial instrument, leading to financial loss
for the Group.  Credit risk arises largely from outstanding receivables and to a lesser degree from cash and cash equivalents.
To assist in managing risk, the Group assesses the credit quality of a potential non-student debtor, based on information
obtained during the credit application process.  Despite not being a material value, a credit assessment is performed on the
guarantor for a student loan prior to the loan being granted by the University.  The carrying amount of financial assets (as

[…]

of assets held jointly is $455,991 (2014: $416,802) and liabilities held jointly is $Nil (2014: $Nil). The amounts are
included in the financial statements under their respective categories.

Due to AASB 11 assessment, this investment has been brought to account as a joint operation.

41 Restatement of Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Group changed the presentation of cash held on trust to cash and cash equivalents from current receivable or
current payable on the Balance Sheet.  The change better reflects cash and cash equivalents that the parent
entity holds that has no claim by other entities.

This impact on the parent entity for the year ended 31 December 2014 has resulted in a decrease in cash and cash
equivalents of $2,762,000 a reduction trade and other payables of $2,762,000.

The impact on the consolidated entity for the year ended 31 December 2014 has resulted in a decrease in cash
and cash equivalents of $1,745,000 a reduction trade and other receivables of $631,000 and a reduction in trade
and other payables of $2,376,000.

The aggregate effect of the restatement of cash and cash equivalents on the annual financial statements for the
year ended 31 December 2014 is as follows:

Previously
stated
$'000

Adjustments
$'000

Restated
$'000

Consolidated Entity

Balance Sheet
Cash and cash equivalents 20,184 (1,745) 18,439
Trade and other receivables 31,152 (631) 30,521
Trade and other payables (21,584) 2,376 (19,208)

Parent Entity

Balance Sheet
Cash and cash equivalents 19,667 (2,762) 16,905
Trade and other payables (22,535) 2,762 (19,773)

_________________________________________________________________________________

End of audited financial statements

________________________________________________________________________________

Charles Sturt University 2015 ANNUAL REPORT PAGE 125

Charles Sturt University
ABN: 83 878 708 551

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015

38 Acquittal of Australian Government financial assistance continued

67

g) OS-HELP
OS - HELP

Parent Entity (University) Only
2015
$'000

2014
$'000

Cash received during the reporting period 1,337 1,297
Cash spent during the reporting period (1,315) (577)

[…]

of assets held jointly is $455,991 (2014: $416,802) and liabilities held jointly is $Nil (2014: $Nil). The amounts are
included in the financial statements under their respective categories.

Due to AASB 11 assessment, this investment has been brought to account as a joint operation.

41 Restatement of Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Group changed the presentation of cash held on trust to cash and cash equivalents from current receivable or
current payable on the Balance Sheet.  The change better reflects cash and cash equivalents that the parent
entity holds that has no claim by other entities.

This impact on the parent entity for the year ended 31 December 2014 has resulted in a decrease in cash and cash
equivalents of $2,762,000 a reduction trade and other payables of $2,762,000.

The impact on the consolidated entity for the year ended 31 December 2014 has resulted in a decrease in cash
and cash equivalents of $1,745,000 a reduction trade and other receivables of $631,000 and a reduction in trade
and other payables of $2,376,000.

The aggregate effect of the restatement of cash and cash equivalents on the annual financial statements for the
year ended 31 December 2014 is as follows:

Previously
stated
$'000

Adjustments
$'000

Restated
$'000

Consolidated Entity

Balance Sheet
Cash and cash equivalents 20,184 (1,745) 18,439
Trade and other receivables 31,152 (631) 30,521
Trade and other payables (21,584) 2,376 (19,208)

Parent Entity

Balance Sheet
Cash and cash equivalents 19,667 (2,762) 16,905
Trade and other payables (22,535) 2,762 (19,773)

_________________________________________________________________________________

End of audited financial statements

________________________________________________________________________________

Charles Sturt University 2015 ANNUAL REPORT PAGE 126

Charles Sturt University 2015 ANNUAL REPORT PAGE 127

The Charles Sturt University
Foundation Trust
ABN 31 158 135 157

Audited Financial Statements
for the year ending 31 December 2015

Charles Sturt University 2015 ANNUAL REPORT PAGE 128

Charles Sturt University 2015 ANNUAL REPORT PAGE 129

Charles Sturt University 2015 ANNUAL REPORT PAGE 130

[…]

written principles for overall risk management.  Specific areas such as foreign exchange risk and the use of derivative
and non-derivative financial instruments are not covered as the nature of the Trust's investment activities does not
expose the Trust to such risks.

(a) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices.

(i) Price risk

The Charles Sturt University Foundation Trust is exposed to equity securities price risk for the majority of its
investments classified as available-for-sale financial assets, and financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Charles Sturt University Foundation
Trust actively engages with its investment advisor.  Diversification of the equity securities is done in accordance
with the limits set by the University's Investment Policy.

(ii) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Trust's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest
rate risk, foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

31 December 2015  Interest rate risk Price risk

  -1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank  3,030,216   (30,302)   (30,302)   30,302   30,302   -   -   -   -
Available for sale financial assets  10,008,640   (100,086)   (100,086)   100,086   100,086   (1,000,864)  (1,000,864)   1,000,864   1,000,864

Financial liabilities
Total increase/(decrease)   (130,388)   (130,388)   130,388   130,388   (1,000,864)  (1,000,864)   1,000,864   1,000,864

31 December 2014  Interest rate risk Price risk

  -1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank  478,551   (4,786)   (4,786)   4,786   4,786   -   -   -   -

Available for sale financial assets  9,425,532   (94,255)   (94,255)   94,255   94,255   (942,553)   (942,553)   942,553   942,553

Financial assets - Fair value through profit or loss  212,313   -   -   -   -   (21,231)   (21,231)   21,231   21,231

Financial liabilities
Total increase/(decrease)   (99,041)   (99,041)   99,041   99,041   (963,784)   (963,784)   963,784   963,784

Charles Sturt University 2015 ANNUAL REPORT PAGE 146

The Charles Sturt University Foundation Trust
31 158 135 157

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2015

10 Financial Risk Management continued

(a) Market risk continued

19

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market
interest rates.  The Trust's interest rate risk arises primarily from investments in long term interest bearing
financial instruments.  In order to minimise exposure to this risk, the Trust invests in a diverse range of financial
instruments with varying degrees of potential return.  The purpose of this is to ensure that any potential interest

[…]

13 Contingent Assets and Liabilities

There were no contingent assets or liabilities (2014: No contingent assets or liabilities).

14 Events Occurring After the Reporting Date

The Trustee of the Trust has not identified any events after the reporting date that would require adjustment to the
amounts recognised or disclosed in the financial statements.

15 Change in presentation

(a) The Trust changed the presentation of cash held by others in trust to cash and cash equivalents from current
receivable or current payable on the Balance Sheet.  This change has resulted in an increase in cash and cash
equivalents and a reduction in trade and other receivables for the year ended 31 December 2015 of $2,339,553.  The
comparative change has resulted in a decrease in cash and cash equivalents and a reduction in trade and other
payables for the year ended 31 December 2014 of $37,917.

The aggregate effect of the change in accounting policy on the annual financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2015 is as follows:

Previously
stated

$

2015
Adjustments

$
Restated

$

Previously
stated

$

2014
Adjustments

$
Restated

$

Income Statement

Balance Sheet
Cash and cash equivalents  690,663   2,339,553   3,030,216   516,468   (37,917)   478,551
Trade and other
receivables  2,675,354   (2,339,553)   335,801   198,930   -   198,930
Trade and other payables  (17,380)   -   (17,380)   (61,187)   37,917   (23,270)

End of audited financial statements

Charles Sturt University 2015 ANNUAL REPORT PAGE 149

The Charles Sturt University Foundation Trust
31 158 135 157

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2015

21

13 Contingent Assets and Liabilities

There were no contingent assets or liabilities (2014: No contingent assets or liabilities).

14 Events Occurring After the Reporting Date

The Trustee of the Trust has not identified any events after the reporting date that would require adjustment to the
amounts recognised or disclosed in the financial statements.

15 Change in presentation

(a) The Trust changed the presentation of cash held by others in trust to cash and cash equivalents from current
receivable or current payable on the Balance Sheet.  This change has resulted in an increase in cash and cash
equivalents and a reduction in trade and other receivables for the year ended 31 December 2015 of $2,339,553.  The
comparative change has resulted in a decrease in cash and cash equivalents and a reduction in trade and other
payables for the year ended 31 December 2014 of $37,917.

The aggregate effect of the change in accounting policy on the annual financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2015 is as follows:

Previously
stated

$

2015
Adjustments

$
Restated

$

Previously
stated

$

2014
Adjustments

$
Restated

$

Income Statement

Balance Sheet
Cash and cash equivalents  690,663   2,339,553   3,030,216   516,468   (37,917)   478,551
Trade and other
receivables  2,675,354   (2,339,553)   335,801   198,930   -   198,930
Trade and other payables  (17,380)   -   (17,380)   (61,187)   37,917   (23,270)

End of audited financial statements

Charles Sturt Campus Services Limited
ABN 37 063 446 864 (a company limited by guarantee)

Audited Financial Statements
for the year ending 31 December 2015

Charles Sturt University 2015 ANNUAL REPORT PAGE 150

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

Charles Sturt Campus Services Limited

To Members of the New South Wales Parliament and Members of Charles Sturt Campus Services
Limited

I have audited the accompanying financial statements of Charles Sturt Campus Services Limited (the
Company), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015, the statement

[…]

Increase/(decrease) in provision for long service
leave 38,087 10,900

Cashflow from operating activities (97,194) (19,068)

12 Restatement of Cash and Cash Equivalents

 The Company changed the presentation of cash held by others in trust to cash and cash equivalents from current
receivable or current payable on the Balance Sheet. This change has resulted in an increase in cash and cash
equivalents of $534,318, a reduction in trade and other receivables of $531,683 and an increase in trade and other
payables of $2,635 for the year ended 31 December 2015. The comparative change for the year ended 31 December
2014 has resulted in an increase in cash and cash equivalents of $631,512, a reduction in trade and other receivables
of $623,309 and an increase in trade and other payables of $8,203.

Corresponding changes have also been made to the statement of cash flows, resulting in net cash used in operating
activities of $97,194

The aggregate effect of the restatement of cash and cash equivalent  on the annual financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 2015 is as follows:

Previously
stated

$

2015

Adjustments

$

Restated

$

Previously
stated

$

2014

Adjustments

$

Restated

$

Balance Sheet

Cash and cash
equivalents - 534,318 534,318 - 631,512 631,512

Trade and other
receivables 696,081 (531,683) 164,398 623,309 (623,309) -

Trade and other
payables (7,150) (2,635) (9,785) (29,262) (8,203) (37,465)

13 Events Occurring After the Reporting Date

No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or may
significantly affect the operations of the Company, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the Company
in future financial years.

End of audited financial statements

20

CHARLES STURT
UNIVERSITY IN AUSTRALIA

Head Office
Charles Sturt University
The Grange Chancellery
Panorama Avenue
Bathurst NSW 2795

Telephone (Australia):
1800 334 733
(International): +61 2 6338 6077
Facsimile:  +61 2 6338 6001
Web enquiry: